

SUPPLEMENT No. 3

TO

THE CYPRUS GAZETTE No. 4236 of 8th JUNE, 1959. SUBSIDIARY LEGISLATION.

CONTENTS

No. 292.

THE EMERGENCY POWERS (PUBLIC SAFETY AND ORDER) REGULATIONS, 1955 TO (No. 2) 1959.

Order made under Regulation 51.

- I, the Commissioner of Nicosia and Kyrenia, having been duly authorized by the Governor to exercise the powers vested in him by Regulation 51 of the Emergency Powers (Public Safety and Order) Regulations, 1955 to (No. 2) 1959, do hereby order as follows:—
- 1. This Order may be cited as the Explosives, Ammunition and Firearms (Nicosia and Kyrenia Districts) Order, 1959, and shall be read as one

P.I.: 49/1956 with the Explosives, Ammunition and Firearms (Nicosia and Kyrenia Districts) Order, 1956 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Order") and the principal Order and this Order may together be cited as the Explosives, Ammunition and Firearms (Nicosia and Kyrenia Districts) Orders, 1956 and 1959.

2. The principal Order is hereby amended by substituting a colon for a full stop at the end of paragraph 2 thereof and inserting thereafter the following proviso—

"Provided that this paragraph shall have no application where any person has surrendered to the Government any of the classes of explosives, ammunition and firearms set out in the Second Schedule hereto and such explosives, ammunition or firearm are returned to such person by a police officer authorized by the Chief Constable to return such explosives, ammunition or firearm to such person.".

Made this 5th day of June, 1959.

B. J. Weston,
Commissioner of Nicosia and Kyrenia.

No. 293.

THE EMERGENCY POWERS (PUBLIC SAFETY AND ORDER) REGULATIONS, 1955 TO (No. 2) 1959.

Order made under Regulation 51.

- I, the Commissioner of Limassol, having been duly authorized by the Governor to exercise the powers vested in him by Regulation 51 of the Emergency Powers (Public Safety and Order) Regulations, 1955 to (No. 2) 1959, do hereby order as follows:—
- 1. This Order may be cited as the Explosives, Ammunition and Firearms (Limassol District) Order, 1959, and shall be read as one with the Explosives, Ammunition and Firearms (Limassol District) Order, 1956 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Order") and the principal Order and this Order may together be cited as the Explosives, Ammunition and Firearms (Limassol District) Orders, 1956 and 1959.
- 2. The principal Order is hereby amended by substituting a colon for a full stop at the end of paragraph 2 thereof and inserting thereafter the following proviso—

"Provided that this paragraph shall have no application where any person has surrendered to the Government any of the classes of explosives, ammunition and firearms set out in the Second Schedule hereto and such explosives, ammunition or firearm are returned to such person by a police officer authorized by the Chief Constable to return such explosives, ammunition or firearm to such person."

Made this 5th day of June, 1959.

I. M. G. WILLIAMS, Commissioner of Limassol.

P.I.: 51/1956.

. Ç: